Non-interest income 2,299 4,745
Non-interest expense 8,672 16,412
Income before income taxes 2,367 5,448
Provision for income taxes 202 564
Net income $ 2,165 $ 4,884
Per Common Share:
Basic earnings $ 0.45 $ 1.01
Diluted earnings $ 0.45 $ 1.01
Selected combined consolidated balance sheet items(1):
Securities available for sale $ 174,322
Total loans, net 348,864
Total assets 580,107
Total deposits 458,809
Borrowings 51,876
Equity 61,328

(1)

The selected pro forma combined consolidated balance sheet items for Juniata and FNBPA include estimated fair
value purchase accounting adjustments to assets and liabilities of FNBPA and costs directly attributable to the
transaction. The selected unaudited pro forma combined consolidated statements of income do not include
anticipated merger-related expenses or cost savings from the merger.

21

Edgar Filing: JUNIATA VALLEY FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

SELECTED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA(In thousands, except per share data)45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE
SHEETS AS OF JUNE 30, 2015

Unaudited (In thousands, except for per share data)

Juniata FNBPA Combined Pro Forma
AdjustmentsF/N

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $7,746 $1,759 $9,505 $� $9,505
Interest bearing deposits with banks 247 � 247 � 247
Federal funds sold � 2,680 2,680 � 2,680
Cash and cash equivalents 7,993 4,439 12,432 � 12,432
Interest bearing time deposits with
banks � 350 350 � 350

Securities available for sale 138,348 38,258 176,606 (2,284 ) (3)(11) 174,322
Restricted investment in bank stocks 3,055 90 3,145 � 3,145
Investment in unconsolidated
subsidiary 4,457 � 4,457 � 4,457

Total loans 304,123 47,402 351,525 (346 ) (1) 351,179
Less: Allowance for loan losses (2,315 ) (546 ) (2,861 ) 546 (2) (2,315 )
Total loans, net of allowance for loan
losses 301,808 46,856 348,664 200 348,864

Premises and equipment, net 6,453 672 7,125 � 7,125
Other real estate owned 558 172 730 � 730
Bank owned life insurance and
annuities 14,997 � 14,997 � 14,997

Investment in low income housing
partnership 3,608 � 3,608 � 3,608

Core deposit intangible 52 � 52 1,029 (5) 1,081
Goodwill 2,046 � 2,046 2,443 (4) 4,489
Mortgage servicing rights 204 � 204 � 204
Accrued interest receivable and other
assets 3,529 1,054 4,583 (280 ) (6) 4,303

Total assets $487,108 $91,891 $578,999 $1,108 $580,107
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Liabilities:
Deposits:
Non-interest bearing $79,043 $18,352 $97,395 $� $97,395
Interest bearing 299,723 61,639 361,362 52 (7) 361,414
Total deposits 378,766 79,991 458,757 52 458,809
Securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 3,926 � 3,926 � 3,926

Edgar Filing: JUNIATA VALLEY FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS OF JUNE 30, 2015 Unaudited (In thousands, except for per share data)46

Short-term borrowings 25,450 � 25,450 � 25,450
Long-term debt 22,500 � 22,500 � 22,500
Other interest bearing liabilities 1,430 � 1,430 � 1,430
Accrued interest payable and other
liabilities 4,934 1,679 6,613 51 (8) 6,664

Total liabilities 437,006 81,670 518,676 103 518,779
Stockholders� Equity:
Total stockholders� equity 50,102 10,221 60,323 1,005 (9) 61,328
Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $487,108 $91,891 $578,999 $1,108 $580,107

Per Share Data:
Common shares outstanding 4,190,683 262,352 4,453,035 357,875 4,810,910
Book value per common share $11.96 $38.96 $12.75
Tangible book value per common
share $11.45 $38.96 $11.59

22

Edgar Filing: JUNIATA VALLEY FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS OF JUNE 30, 2015 Unaudited (In thousands, except for per share data)47

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
Unaudited (in thousands, except for share and per

share data)

Juniata FNBPA Combined
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

F/N Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income:
Loans, including fees $7,095 $1,189 $8,284 $15 (1) $8,299
Taxable securities 1,118 221 1,339 (15) (11) 1,324
Tax-exempt securities 232 236 468 � 468
Other interest income 1 4 5 � 5
Total interest income 8,446 1,650 10,096 � 10,096
Interest expense:
Deposits 894 146 1,040 (13) (7) 1,027
Securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 2 � 2 � 2

Short-term borrowings 21 � 21 � 21
Long-term debt 136 � 136 � 136
Other interest bearing liabilities 8 � 8 � 8
Total interest expense 1,061 146 1,207 (13) 1,194
Net interest income 7,385 1,504 8,889 13 8,902
Provision for loan losses 162 � 162 � 162
Net interest income after provision for
loan losses 7,223 1,504 8,727 13 8,740

Non-interest income:
Customer service fees 753 72 825 � 825
Debit card fee income 424 � 424 � 424
Earnings on bank owned life insurance
and annuities 182 � 182 � 182

Trust fees 165 � 165 � 165
Commissions from sales of
non-deposit products 208 � 208 � 208

Income from unconsolidated
subsidiary 111 � 111 � 111

Fees derived from loan activity 86 � 86 � 86
Mortgage banking income 114 � 114 � 114
Net Loss on sales or calls of securities (16 ) � (16 ) � (16 )
Other non-interest income 103 96 199 � 199

Edgar Filing: JUNIATA VALLEY FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 Unaudited (in thousands, except for share and per share data)48

Total non-interest income 2,130 168 2,298 � 2,298
Non-interest expense:
Employee compensation and benefits 3,987 733 4,720 � 4,720
Occupancy and equipment 796 187 983 � 983
Data processing expense 777 � 777 � 777
Director compensation 103 13 116 � 116
Professional fees 214 99 313 � 313
Taxes, other than income 181 38 219 � 219
FDIC Insurance premiums 162 32 194 � 194
Gain on sales of other real estate
owned (5 ) � (5 ) � (5 )

Amortization of intangibles 22 � 22 93 (5) 115
Amortization of investment in
low-income housing partnership 239 � 239 � 239

Other non-interest expense 749 251 1,000 � 1,000
Total non-interest expense 7,225 1,353 8,578 93 8,671
Income before income taxes 2,128 319 2,447 (80) 2,367
Provision for income taxes 203 26 229 (27) (10) 202
Net income $1,925 $293 $2,218 $(53) $2,165
Earnings per share
Basic $0.46 $1.12 $0.50 (11) $0.45
Diluted $0.46 $1.12 $0.50 (11) $0.45
Weighted average basic shares
outstanding 4,188,265 262,352 4,450,617 4,808,492

Weighted average diluted shares
outstanding 4,189,304 262,352 4,451,656 4,809,531

23

Edgar Filing: JUNIATA VALLEY FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 Unaudited (in thousands, except for share and per share data)49

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31,
2014

Unaudited (In thousands, except for share and per
share data)

Juniata FNBPA Combined
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

F/N Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income:
Loans, including fees $14,465 $2,426 $16,891 $30 (1) $16,921
Taxable securities 1,950 482 2,432 (30 ) (11) 2,402
Tax-exempt securities 513 558 1,071 � 1,071
Other interest income 4 8 12 � 12
Total interest income 16,932 3,474 20,406 � 20,406
Interest expense:
Deposits 2,356 351 2,707 (26 ) (7) 2,681
Securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 4 � 4 � 4

Short-term borrowings 15 � 15 � 15
Long-term debt 207 � 207 � 207
Other interest bearing liabilities 16 � 16 � 16
Total interest expense 2,598 351 2,949 (26 ) 2,923
Net interest income 14,334 3,123 17,457 26 17,483
Provision for loan losses 357 11 368 � 368
Net interest income after provision for
loan losses 13,977 3,112 17,089 26 17,115

Non-interest income:
Customer service fees 1,278 162 1,440 � 1,440
Debit card fee income 847 � 847 � 847
Earnings on bank owned life insurance
and annuities 391 � 391 � 391

Trust fees 438 � 438 � 438
Commissions from sales of
non-deposit products 352 � 352 � 352

Income from unconsolidated
subsidiary 236 � 236 � 236

Fees derived from loan activity 202 � 202 � 202
Mortgage banking income 214 � 214 � 214

Edgar Filing: JUNIATA VALLEY FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 Unaudited (In thousands, except for share and per share data)50

Net Gain on sales or calls of securities 9 39 48 � 48
Gain from life insurance proceeds 165 � 165 � 165
Other non-interest income 202 210 412 � 412
Total non-interest income 4,334 411 4,745 � 4,745
Non-interest expense:
Employee compensation and benefits 7,320 1,369 8,689 � 8,689
Occupancy and equipment 1,463 358 1,821 � 1,821
Data processing expense 1,545 � 1,545 � 1,545
Director compensation 205 � 205 � 205
Professional fees 396 207 603 � 603
Taxes, other than income 340 86 426 � 426
FDIC Insurance premiums 310 63 373 � 373
Loss on sales of other real estate
owned 22 � 22 � 22

Amortization of intangibles 45 � 45 187 (5) 232
Amortization of investment in
low-income housing partnership 479 � 479 � 479

Other non-interest expense 1,445 572 2,017 � 2,017
Total non-interest expense 13,570 2,655 16,225 187 16,412
Income before income taxes 4,741 868 5,609 (161 ) 5,448
Provision for income taxes 525 94 619 (55 ) (10) 564
Net income $4,216 $774 $4,990 $(106 ) $4,884
Earnings per share
Basic $1.01 $2.95 $1.12 (11) $1.01
Diluted $1.01 $2.95 $1.12 (11) $1.01
Weighted average basic shares
outstanding 4,192,761 262,352 4,455,113 4,812,988

Weighted average diluted shares
outstanding 4,193,129 262,352 4,455,481 4,813,356

24

Edgar Filing: JUNIATA VALLEY FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 Unaudited (In thousands, except for share and per share data)51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF PURCHASE PRICE CALCULATION AND
RESULTING GOODWILL

AND RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA SHARES
OUTSTANDING AT JUNE 30, 2015

Unaudited (In thousands, except share and per share
data)

Purchase Price Consideration in Common Stock
FNBPA shares outstanding to be exchanged 222,999
Exchange ratio 2.7813
Juniata shares to be issued 620,227
Value assigned to FNBPA shares $18.10